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Disbursing compensation to kin of farmers

*213. SHRI ANIL DESAT: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government is showing laxity in disbursing compensation to the
kin of farmers who committed suicide due to distress in agriculture sector, if so,

the details thereof, State-wise; and

(b) by when Government would disburse compensation to the kin of farmers
through State Governments?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI RADHA
MOHAN SINGH): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and (b) Disbursement of compensation to the kin of farmers who committed
suicide due to distress in agriculture sector 1s not covered under any specific program
of Govemment of India. However, Agriculture, including agricultural indebtedness,
being a State subject, the State Governments take appropriate measures for development
of agriculture in the State, including payment of compensation to the bereaved
families of suicide victims. Some of the State Governments viz. Maharashtra, Andhra
Pradesh, Telangana, Punjab, Kamataka etc. are admiistering schemes, which include
payment of compensation/relief to kin of farmers who committed suicide due to
distress 1n agriculture sector. The information has been sought from all States on
the question. As reported by Government of Maharashira, there is no laxity in
payment of compensation. Government of Uttarakhand has reported that no suicide

case of farmer 1s reported in the State. Government of Andhra Pradesh replied that
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compensation has been paid to families of the farmer who committed suicide in
all cases from 2012 to 2014. For the year 2015 and 2016, out of reported suicide
cases of 104 farmers, compensation has been paid in 73 cases and remaining 31

cases are pending for final verification reports from Districts.

In last 2 years, Govermnment of India has launched a number of schemes to
alleviate the distress of agriculture sector. Pradhan Mantr Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)
has been launched to reduce the risk in agriculture and scope of interest subvention

scheme for provision of agriculture credit has been enhanced.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, thank vou. Huge losses suffered by the farmers
community of Maharashtra and other States due to drought spell in the last Kharif
season has not yet been made good fully by the Centre. Sir, demands and detailed
reports to this effect, surveys conducted by the Central Team and the State Government
Team have been submitted to the Centre. But response from the Centre has not been
satisfactory. Sir, under the Crop Insurance Scheme, this was the reply given last year
on the floor of the Maharashtra State Assembly by the Agriculture Minister, that in
Kharif season, Maharashtra alone out of 82.5 lakh farmers who have paid premiums
under the Crop Insurance Scheme, only 71.5 lakh farmers were made eligible for
claiming insurance on losses. The losses amounting to ¥ 4,205 crore were compensated
and sanctioned. Ultimately, the payment of ¥ 3,656 crore were paid to the farmers.
But 11 lakh farmers were declared ineligible under the scheme. May I know from
the hon. Minister, through you, what will be the fate of 11 lakh farmers who were
kept out of the Crop Insurance Scheme, and left high and dry?
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SHRI ANIL DESAIL: My second supplementary is this: It has been recently
reported that the hon. Supreme Court had passed stringent remarks on the apathy
being shown by the Government and public sector banks in particular, in extending
loans to the farmers. The Swaraj Abhiyan, an NGO, had filed a petition mn this

regard. The hon. Supreme Court has expressed its concern on this issue.

Sir, Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana, which is supposed to be a boon to the
farmers against the crop losses they suffer, has also come under severe criticism, so
also the new scheme which is being evolved. Here, exceptions or reservations have
been expressed by many stakeholders particularly, the farmers community about the
manner in which it has been designed, that it suits the insurance companies more
than the farmers, the stakeholders.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: There 1s a difference between the premium and the sum
insured and also the coverage. The other provisions which have been made are very
good. As far as the mimmum premium to be paid by the farmers and maximum
coverage is concerned, the insurance companies have designed policies which are

not to the advantage of farmers.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI ANIL DESAT: May I know from the hon. Minister through you, Sir, what
steps would be taken by the Government to see that this defect or deficiency in the

Pradhan Mantri Yojana is removed?
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SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the Madhya
Pradesh Mimister is not n the House ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: I have not named him.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: How can the Assembly proceedings be

mentioned in this House? .. .(Inferruptions)...
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: This is a reported case .. .(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I will go through the record and expunge it if it

is so ..(Interruptions)...
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, T have not named the person.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You cannot cast aspersions on the Assembly
proceedings ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: I am not casting aspersions. This i1s a statement

which has been made in the Vidhan Sabha in reply to a question. This is as per the
rules. 1 have not violated any rule. #T (1Y% U8 IR 2 ftb FT T warl A
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DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, Karnataka is third, as far as farmers' suicides
are concerned. First, I think, 1s Maharashtra; second is Andhra Pradesh; and third is
Karnataka. Sir, there was no crop at all in the last two years and there was complete
drought in the State. As a result, the number of farmers' suicides has increased. As
the hon. Minister just said, the State Government gives a compensation of just ¥ 1
lakh. T want to know whether the Government of India 1s planning to give some

more compensation to the farmers.

Sir, the Prime Mimister's Fasal Bima Yojana 1s really a revolutionary scheme. But

some horticulture crops like grapes, sugarcane, etc., are not included in it. T want
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to know whether the Government of India is planning to include these horticulture
crops in it because horticulture crops get damaged with climatic conditions. Is it

possible to include 1t in the Prime Minister's Fasal Bima Yojana?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 214. Shri A. K. Selvaraj, Hon.

Member, not present. Are there any supplementaries?
*214. [The questioner (SHRI A. K. SELVARAJ) was absent.]
Scheme for parity in pension of serving and retired stafl of BSNL

214, SHRI A. K. SELVARAJ: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be
pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has approved a scheme for Bharat Sanchar Nigam
Limited (BSNL) employees which will ensure parity in pension between the serving
and the retired staff;

{(b) whether the decision will benefit over 1.18 lakh pensioners across the

country,



